b) Maintain reasonable volume growth in Morbi

To the extent that there is visibility on volume growth and gas prices are on a decline and soft, GGL sees
enhanced pricing power and ability to improve margins in the long run by Rs0.5/unit to Rs1/unit in Industrial
PNG, including the Morbi segment – the share of 56%/49% of GGL volume in FY21/FY22.

In CNG also, subject to the trajectory of MS/HSD pump prices (which is a function of crude, spreads and central
& state taxes), CNG prices and margins can be tweaked up over time, when gas prices are on a downtrend
trajectory.

Institutional Equities

9 Gujarat Gas

Base case TP of Rs608:

Together with volume growth of 11.8% during FY24E-FY26E, GGL offers good value at CMP based on our base
case DCF-based TP of Rs608 – this also includes the hit due to 10% of volume coming under open access each
year in FY24E/FY25E.

We have also analysed the impact of change in EBITDA/scm and gas volume on GGL’s EPS and valuation in the
following exhibit.

Exhibit 12: GGL -Impact of open access, volume and margins - Base case vs Bull case

Rs/share Scenario FY23E EPS FY24E EPS FY25E EPS DCF value chg vs Base %

Base case  20% open access by FY25E 26.74 30.70 33.29 608 0

Bull case 1 Unregulated  26.74 31.88 35.89 688 13.15

Bull case 2 EBITDA/scm up Rs1 30.9 35.4 38.7 637 4.73

Bull case 3  volume up 10% 29.9 34.2 37.0 628 3.25

Bear case 1 EBITDA/scm down Rs1 22.6 26.0 27.9 580 -4.73

Bear case 2  volume down 10% 23.6 27.2 29.6 589 -3.25

Source: Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research

Institutional Equities

10 Gujarat Gas

Key success factors for GGL

Gas cost and price:

The normal trend in PNG and CNG prices for CGD entities, including GGL is based on following:

a) The change in gas cost – depends on weighted average cost of domestic gas, contract or term gas and
spot gas

b) For CNG and domestic PNG, a priority sector, government’s APM gas price – this is now under review
by a government panel headed by Mr Kirit Parikh, which is expected to submit its recommendations
shortly.

c) For Industrial & Commercial segment, all CGD companies have to procure LNG; we learn that GGL